
 
 

30 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 22.01.24 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Governance Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Esler; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Penny Cole   
Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Clayton, Scott and Streatfeild 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  

 
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 6 June 2023, as a correct record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    

 
 Any interest not already registered    
3.   Actions from the previous meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Local Government Boundary Commission for 

England - Electoral Review  
(Pages 3 - 14) Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 227161 
  

5.   Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules  (Pages 15 - 32) Jim Carrington-West 
Tel: 01732 227286 
  

6.   Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure 
Update  

(Pages 33 - 100) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732 227483 
  

7.   Review of the Scheme for Members' Allowances  (Pages 101 - 126) Martin Goodman 
Tel: 01732 227245 
  

8.   Councillor Request for Approval of Absence  (Pages 127 - 130) Philip Magee 
Tel: 01732 227305  
  

9.   Protocol on Webcasting and Electronic Voting  (Pages 131 - 136) Martin Goodman 
Tel: 01732 227245 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

  
10.   Motions on Notice at Full Council  (Pages 137 - 140) Martin Goodman 

Tel: 01732 227245 
  

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 141 - 142)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

1 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Esler (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Bayley, Clayton and Streatfeild 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Penny Cole and 

Scott 
 

 Cllr. Manston was also present. 
 

 
  
18.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   

19.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
   
20.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
21.    Review of the Scheme for Members Allowances  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report, which set out the recommendations 
of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP), following its four-yearly 
review of the Council’s Members Allowance scheme.  
  
The Committee suggested that a Working Group be established to consider the 
report. Members discussed how the Working Group would be able to receive 
evidence from other Councillors and have further in-depth meetings with the 
Members of the JIRP if necessary.  
  
It was moved by the Chairman that a cross party Members Allowances Working 
Group be formed from three Members of the Governance Committee to consider 
the report of the JIRP and recommend a course of action based on the report of 
the Monitoring Officer to the next meeting of the Governance Committee. 
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was carried.  
  
It was confirmed that Cllr Bayley, Cllr Scott, and Cllr Clayton would attend the 
Working Group.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 6 June 2023 

2 
 

Resolved: that a cross party Members Allowances Working Group be formed 
from Cllr Bayley, Cllr Scott, and Cllr Clayton to consider the report of the 
JIRP and recommend a course of action based on the report of the 
Monitoring Officer to the next meeting of the Governance Committee. 
  

22.    Work Plan  
 

The Committee discussed the possibility that the Boundary Commission report 
would be presented at the next meeting.  
  
It was moved by Cllr Streatfeild, and seconded by Cllr Clayton, that Substitutions 
be added to the work plan to be discussed at the next meeting. The Committee 
discussed how allowing substitutes could better support Councillors with caring 
responsibilities, and also how it may devalue the responsibility of Council work. 
Members who wished to learn from Committees they were not appointed to could 
already observe meetings.  
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  
  
The Work Plan was noted with the following additions: 
  
30 January 2024 

-         Report of the Members Allowance Working Group 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7:19PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND – ELECTORAL 
REVIEW 

Governance Committee – 30 January 2024 

 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: 

• Council – 20 February 2024

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: The Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
will be undertaking an electoral review of the Sevenoaks District during 2024 and 
2025. An electoral review will evaluate the number of Councillors required and 
review the warding patterns within the District boundary. Should there be any 
changes to the current arrangements recommended from the review they will be 
implemented at the next scheduled District Council elections in May 2027.

Contact Officer: Lee Banks, Ext. 7161

Recommendation to Go
[...]
 The report proposes that Council adopts an updated Appendix C and Part 5, as 
attached to this report. 

4 In order to compile this report, feedback was sought from Members and the 
Monitoring Officer following recent meetings of the Scrutiny Committee.  The 
suggested, revised, relevant parts of the Constitution are appended to this 
report and are based primarily on clarifying existing procedures and assisting in 
the running of the Committee’s business.  A number of other suggestions have 
been put forward which would more appropriately fall to Members to 
consider, these are summarised below. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Customer and Resources

Status: For consideration

Also considered by: 

• Council – 20 February 2024

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Thornton

Contact Officer: Jim Carrington-West, Ext. 7286; Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Governance Committee: 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices including Member suggestions in 
paragraph 5 be considered. 

b) That it be recommended to Council that the attached Appendix C (Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rules) and Part 5 (Scrutiny Function) be adopted.

Recommendation to Council: That the attached Appendix C (Scrutiny Committee 
Procedure Rules) and Part 5 (Scrutiny Function) be adopted.

Reason for recommendation: To update the constitutional provisions relating to the 
discharge of Council Scrutiny functions. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s29730/20%20-%20Appendix%20C%20-%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf?J=7
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s29714/Part%205%20-%20Scrutiny%20Function.pdf?J=2


 

Member suggestions 

5 Following a request for any comments, the following is a generalised summary 
of the suggestions received from Members: 

General 

• Consider the need for the Scrutiny function to be reviewed regularly  
• Adequate resources should be given to the Scrutiny function 
• Reaffirm the role of Advisory Committees in our system 

Chairing and Membership 

• The Chairman could be of an opposition party 
• Consider whether Members should be allowed to sit on Scrutiny and on 

an Advisory Committee 
 

Call-ins 

• Consider the number of Members needed for call-in 
• Consider allowing call-ins by just one group 
• Consider requiring a statement of reasons for call-in  
• Give thought to lengthening the call-in timetable 
• Confirm the need for background papers on call-in 
• Consider the need for Officer or public contributions 
• Consider the possible resolutions after call-in 
• Consider the need for Scrutiny to give reasons for its resolution 

Necessary changes 

6 The existing documents do not reflect current corporate writing style or 
organisational structure.  They were not fully updated when changes were 
made to the Local Government Act 2000 by the Localism Act 2011.  With this 
in mind, Members are asked to approve the documents appended to this 
report, which differ insofar as is necessary to ensure appropriate practicality, 
style and consistency.  

7 Member suggestions in relation to the call-in process and Scrutiny in general 
as set out above have been taken into account.  However, not all suggestions 
could be actioned for various reasons.  In particular, Members should note that 
through our system of Advisory Committees, all political groups in our system 
have considerable engagement in the formulation of policy and decision-
making.  Any resolution to alter the provisions relating to the Scrutiny function 
should take this into account. Members are also asked to note the significant 
existing levels of support provided to the function.  

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

Making no change to the current constitution is an option which will not improve and 
clarify procedures for the Committee as required. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



Key Implications 

Financial 

Members should note that any proposed increase in the resources availa
[...]
chasing bodies and 

commercial organisations 

• consortium purchasing 

• collaborative working arrangements 

• formal agency arrangements 

• e-procurement/purchasing schemes and methods 

• other similar arrangements 

15.4 Where a Procurement Framework is used meaning a pre competition of 
the relevant supplier’s suitability has already taken place, then this shall 
constitute a compliant route to market in line with the Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



Appendix B - Page 12 

16 Review and Changes to these Contract Procedure Rules 
16.1 These Contract Procedure Rules shall be reviewed and updated on a 
regular basis (ideally annually). Save in the case of revisions to the PCR 
Thresholds in Contract Standing Order 7, amended Contract Procedure 
Rules shall be agreed and adopted by the Audit Committee. Revisions to the PCR 
Thresholds shall be dealt with in accordance with Scheme of Delegation. 

Page 100

Agenda Item 6



REVIEW OF THE SCHEME FOR MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES  

Governance Committee – 30 January 2024 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Members will recall that the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP) 
made certain recommendations, which were reported to the Governance 
Committee in June 2023.  It is recommended that Members refer to the 
relevant report and appendices when considering this item. 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For decision

Also considered by: 

• Council – 20 February 2024

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, ext. 7245; Adrian Rowbotham, ext. 7153

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That the below recommendations 
be made to Council.

Recommendation to Council: That the recommendations of the Members’ 
Allowances Working Group set out in the report be adopted as follows:

(a) The recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel be 
agreed subject to the following changes:

i. The Deputy Leader continue to be remunerated at £13,269 but 
this allowance be frozen until such a time as the Joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel determines the sum to fall 
within 10% of the Kent Councils Deputy Leader allowance mean;

ii. Opposition Group Leaders continue to be remunerated at £298 
per group Member;

iii. Subsistence allowances be maintained at the £9.86/£12.21 for 
lunch/evening meal, subject to the Member being on Council 
business out of the District;

(b) The Joint Independent Remuneration Panel be requested to undertake 
the next review of allowances in advance of the next election cycle.

Reason for recommendation: To reflect the decision of the Members’ Allowances 
Working Group. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



2 A summary of their proposed changes is set out in the following table: 

 Current JIRP Recommendation 

Deputy Leader £13,269  £10,505 

Opposition leaders: 

 

Examples: 

14 Members in group: 

4 Members in group: 

2 Members in group: 

£298 per Member 

 

 

£4,172 

£1,192 

£596 

£5,529 if group has 
more than five Members 

 

£5,529 

£0 

£0 

Subsistence: 

Lunch 

Evening Meal 

 

£9.86 

£12.21 

 

£0 

£0 

 

3 The report of the JIRP is attached as Appendix A.  The report of the Members 
Allowances Working Group, set up to consider the JIRP report, is attached as 
Appendix B. 

4 Members are invited to approve the findings of the Working Group and adopt 
their recommendations. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

Members have the full range of options open to them, including taking no action at 
all.  If no action is taken, Member allowances will remain as they are.  Whichever 
option is taken, allowances will continue to be updated annually in line with the 
National Joint Council for Local Government Services pay award. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The recommendations in the report are within budgetary provision.  Nevertheless, if 
the recommendations of the JIRP are not adopted and an increase above the cost of 
the current scheme is agreed, savings will need to be found for the year 2023/24 and 
a growth 
[...]
ir] last attendance to attend any meeting of the authority, [they] 
shall, unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the authority 
before the expiry of that period, cease to be a member of that authority.”  

2 This attendance must be in-person. 

3 Section 85(1) of the Act provides that an authority may grant dispensation for 
such absence, provided that the 6 month period of absence has not expired. 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: N/A

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report provides details regarding a request from a 
Councillor for an extended leave of absence from meetings pursuant to Section 
85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Portfolio Holder: N/A

Contact Officer: Philip Magee, Ext. 7305

Recommendation to Governance Committee: 

That the Council, in accordance with Section 85 of the Local Government Act 
1972, approves Councillor Skinner’s non-attendance at meetings the meeting of 
Council on 14 November 2023 and the expected meeting of Council on 16 July 
2024. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To allow Councillor Skinner to continue his humanitarian work without giving rise 
to a vacancy in the Council.

Page 127

Agenda Item 8



4 Councillor Skinner submitted a request for leave of absence from attendance 
at Council meetings on 11 November 2023. The reason he gave for this was 
his work providing humanitarian aid overseas. This work is ongoing.  

5 Councillor Skinner last attended a Council meeting on 14 November 2023, at a 
meeting of Full Council. 

6 Under the circumstances it is requested that Council approve a dispensation of 
the 6 month rule for this Councillor until the next expected meeting of Full 
Council on 16 July 2024.  

7 This dispensation would not prevent Councillor Skinner from returning to 
meetings at any time before this date should he decide to do so. 

8 Councillor Skinner’s ward duties would continue to be undertaken by his ward 
colleagues.  

9 Should Membe
[...]
 meeting is held on a Tuesday, then the motion should be 
delivered to the Chief Executive by 5 p.m. on a Friday eleven days before the 
meeting – this does not take into account public holidays). These will be entered in 
a register open to public inspection. 

20.2 Motion set out in Agenda - Motions for which notice has been given will be 
listed on the agenda in the order in which notice was received, unless the Member 
giving notice states, in writing, that they propose to move it to a later meeting or 
withdraw it. 

20.3 Scope - Motions must be about matters for which the Council has 
responsibility or which affect the District. 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For consideration

Also considered by: 

• Council – 20 February 2024

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That it be recommended to Council 
that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to insert a new paragraph 20.6 into the 
Constitution, substantially in the terms set out in this report.

Recommendation to Council: That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to insert a 
new paragraph 20.6 into the Constitution, substantially in the terms set out in this 
report.

Reason for recommendation: To reflect Member feedback, promote wellbeing and 
support the efficient discharge of business by Full Council.

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



20.4 Referral to Cabinet, Committee or Sub-Committee - Unless the Chairman at 
the meeting rules otherwise, if a motion for which notice has been given comes 
within the province of the Cabinet or any Committee or Sub-Committee, it shall, 
upon being formally moved and seconded, immediately and without discussion be 
referred to the Cabinet or appropriate Committee or Sub-Committee. 

20.5 Rejection of Motion - If the Chief Executive considers that any motion for 
which notice has been given is illegal, irregular or improper, he shall immediately 
advise the appropriate Chairman and the notice shall not be accepted unless on the 
specific direction of the Chairman. If the notice is not accepted, the Chief Executive 
shall inform the Members who gave the notice, of the rejection and the reasons for 
it. 

2 The Council meeting of 14 November 2023 entertained five such motions, 
prolonging the meeting considerably beyond the 10.30pm adjournment time 
set out in rule 16. 

3 The Leader has requested that the Chief Executive seek a limitation to the 
number and duration of Motions on Notice, as in her view such a long meeting 
placed an unacceptable strain on the general wellbeing, mental and physical 
health of Officers and Members, with additional impacts to home and family 
obligations.  

4 While acknowledging the need for a ‘Motions on Notice’ process, the Leader 
has also remarked that in her view good decision-making under this Council’s 
particular governance system requires that policy be developed through the 
existing Advisory Committee process where possible.  Excessive use of such 
motions may be seen as an attempt to subvert or avoid the framework which 
has long and successfully been in place. 

Proposals 

5  In view of the Leader’s comments and subsequent discussions, it is proposed 
that the following additions be made to the Constitution: 

• No Motions on Notice to be accepted at a meeting where the budget is 
to be considered; 

• The opportunity should be taken to clarify the existing situation that 
Motions on Notice are not accepted at Extraordinary or Annual 
Councils; 

• No more than one Motion on Notice to be moved by any one Member, 
or Members of the same political group, at a meeting of the Council; 

• One hour be allocated for debate of all Motions on Notice at Council 
meetings, with any such Motions not begun within this timeframe to be 
omitted from business. 

6 With this in mind, it is proposed that words to the effect of the following 20.6 
be placed into Part 2 of the Constitution:  

Limitation – Any Motion on Notice proposed for a meeting where the
[...]
ndation to Governance Committee: That it be recommended to Council that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to insert a new paragraph 20.6 into the Constitution, substantially in the terms set out in this report.Recommendation to Council: That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to insert a new paragraph 20.6 into the Constitution, substantially in the terms set out in this report.Reason for recommendation: To reflect Member feedback, promote wellbeing and support the efficient discharge of business by Full Council.
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Members are advised that a provision for Motions on Notice must be retained in some form.  Any process for Motions on Notice must reasonably honour this retention and not operate as a de facto deletion of the provision.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	11 Work Plan
	Governance Committee 2023/24 - Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

3 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Esler (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Penny Cole (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Clayton, Scott and Streatfeild 

 
 Cllrs. Horwood, Leaman, Maskell, Purves and Robinson were also present. 

 
 Cllr. Manston was also present via a virtual media platform which is not 

recognised as attendance by the LGA 1972.  
 
  
6.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Governance Committee held on 6 June 
2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

7.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
8.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were none.  
 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
agenda item 6. 
  
9.    Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Update  

 
The Committee considered the report and appendices which updated the Financial 
Regulations and Contract Procedure to ensure the Council’s sound financial 
requirements and good governance requirements going forward.  
  
Members questions focused on financial thresholds and in response, were advised 
that the Council’s procedure rules were similar to other Local Authorities and one 
quote for works, or services for up to £10,000 was similar to others.  
  
Members discussed the proposals and some concern was expressed that only one 
quote was required for contracts up to £10,000. In response to further questions 
Members were advised that in the Financial Year 22-23 the majority of contracts 



Governance Committee - 30 January 2024 

4 
 

were below £5,000. Members discussed the need to ensure value for money and 
thought that one quote for up to £10,000 did not demonstrate this.  
  
The Head of Finance stated that the requirement was a minimum requirement and 
that in practice managers would obtain more than 1 quote.  Members were further 
advised that if this was changed, it could result in more waivers being required as it 
may be the case that there weren’t the numbers of suppliers available to meet this 
requirement. 
  
A query was raised regarding Intellectual Property, such as items which could not be 
carried out of the building and whether the Council had a register in place. Members 
were advised that there was an asset register but it would be investigated as to 
whether the asset register included intellectual property.  
  

Action: For Head of Finance to report back to Members regarding an intellectual 
property register.  

  
It was moved and seconded that for works from £0 - £5,000 one quote be obtained, 
and £5,000 to £20,000 two quotes be obtained. The motion was put to the vote and 
it was agreed.  
  
Members continued in discussion and raised questions on the appendices and the 
supplementary agenda that removed some residual review comments in  Appendix A. 
Some Members expressed concern that they had not had sufficient time to consider 
the supplementary agenda and  in the interest of good governance to postpone 
consideration of the item until the June meeting of the Governance Committee.  
  

Resolved that:  
  
a)        for works from £0 - £5,000 one quote be obtained, and £5,000 to 

£20,000 two quotes be obtained. 
  
b)       the Financial Procedure rules and Contract procedure rules be updated 

and considered at the June meeting of Governance Committee.  
   
10.    Local Government Boundary Commission for England - Electoral Review  

 
Members considered the report which set out that the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England were undertaking an electoral review of the Sevenoaks 
District during 2024 and 2025. The review would evaluate the number of Councillors 
required and review the warding patterns within the District boundary. If there were 
any changes to the current arrangements recommended from the review they would 
be implemented at the next scheduled District Council elections in May 2027.  
  
The Chairman moved that the recommendations within the report be agreed. 
Members discussed the Membership of the working group that would be politically 
balanced across the Council. Cllrs Horwood, Bayley, Clack, Manston were put 
forward for the working Group, with a Member from the Liberal Democrats Group to 



Governance Committee - 30 January 2024 

5 
 

be confirmed as soon as possible.  Cllrs Harrison and McArthur would be consultants 
from the North and South of the District. It was also discussed that a Member of the 
Independent Group be invited to join as a consultant Member. 
  
In response to questions Members were advised that Town and Parish Councils 
would be consulted by the LGBCE as part of the process. Should it be necessary, 
community governance reviews of Town and Parish boundaries would be carried out 
at the end of the District Ward reviews.  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)   the timetable for the electoral review being undertaken by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England was noted;  

b)   the Working Group, be confirmed as Cllrs Horwood (Chairman), Bayley, 
Clack, Manston and a member from the Liberal Democrats Group (name 
tbc). 

  
   
11.    Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules  

 
Members considered the report which proposed recommendations to Council to 
update Appendix C and part 5 of the Constitution. Feedback was sought from 
Members & the Monitoring Officer following recent meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committee. The revisions were based on clarifying existing procedures and assisting 
in the running of the Council’s business. The existing documents did not reflect 
current corporate writing style or organisational structure, and were not fully updated 
when changes were made to the Local Government Act 2000.  
  
Members were asked to consider the suggestions in relation to the call-in process and 
Scrutiny in general as set out in the report. It was highlighted to Members that 
through the system of Advisory Committees, all political groups have considerable 
engagement in the formulation of policy and decision making.  
  
Members discussed the proposed revision, some concern was expressed over the 
rationale for call-in and the feeling it would reduce the ability for Members to call-in 
key decisions.  Members were advised that this had been clarified to avoid any 
further ambiguity. The rationale for call-in was clarified to relate to key decisions that 
were taken outside of the council’s budget and policy framework, other standing 
orders and policies that were set out within the Constitution.  
  
Members further discussed that the call-in procedure rules could be reviewed every 4 
years following an election as it would then allow regular review as to whether the 
rules needed changing, with a particular focus on five cross party members required 
to call-in a decision. Further discussion took place on the importance of scrutiny.  
  



Governance Committee - 30 January 2024 

6 
 

Resolved: That  
  

a)   the contents of the report and appendices including Member suggestions in 
paragraph five, be considered.  

b)   it be recommended to Council that the attached Appendix C (Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rules) and Part 5 (Scrutiny Functions) be adopted.  

  
*Cllrs Clayton and Streatfeild requested their vote against the motion be recorded.  
 
   
12.    Review of the Scheme for Members' Allowances  

 
Members considered the report by the Members’ Allowances Working Group 
following the review of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP). The group 
considered three key elements that were different between JIRP and the SDC 
Scheme. It was believed that it was important to stay within the current budget and 
the group interviewed other councils regarding their schemes and received feedback 
from other Members.  
  
The Chairman of the Working Group advised that the Deputy Leader allowance was 
slightly outside the norm, but that the group did not believe it appropriate to reduce 
it mid-term. As an alternative, it was felt that the allowance should be brought in line 
by being frozen until it fell within 10% of the average. In terms of the opposition 
allowances the group agreed it was fairer to continue to keep it as per member to be 
reviewed in the future, and that the subsistence allowance remain the same.  
  
The Monitoring Officer took the opportunity to also thank the working group for the 
work carried out and subject to the JIRP workload it was hoped a future review 
would take place before the 2027 elections. The next review would also consider the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board. The JIRP worked on averages 
from the figures provided by South East Employers.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the recommendations of 
the Members’ Allowances Working Group set out in the report be adopted, as 
set out below 

  
(a)                   

  
i.          The Deputy Leader continue to be remunerated at £13,269 but this 

allowance be frozen until such a time as the Joint Independent 
Remuneration Panel determines the sum to fall within 10% of the 
Kent Councils Deputy Leader allowance mean; 

  
ii.         Opposition Group Leaders continue to be remunerated at £298 per 

group Member; 



Governance Committee - 30 January 2024 

7 
 

  
iii.        Subsistence allowances be maintained at the £9.86/£12.21 for 

lunch/evening meal, subject to the Member being on Council 
business out of the District; 

  
(b)               The Joint Independent Remuneration Panel be requested to 

undertake the next review of allowances in advance of the next 
election cycle.  

13.    Councillor Request for Approval of Absence  
 

Members considered the report which set out the request from a Councillor for an 
extended leave of absence from meetings pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to enable the Councillor to continue humanitarian work 
without giving rise to a vacancy in the Council.  
  
Members discussed the report giving consideration to individual circumstances of 
requests of this nature. It was raised that, although the Member hoped to be back 
before expiry of a 6 month period this could not be guaranteed considering the 
location of the work and this had been the reason for his request.  
  

Resolved: That the Council, in accordance with Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, approved Councillor Skinner’s non –attendance at 
meetings of Council on 14 November 2023 and the expected meeting of 
Council on 16 July 2024.   

14.    Protocol on Webcasting and Electronic Voting  
 

The Committee considered the report which set out the proposed protocol on 
Webcasting and Electronic voting following the resolution at the full Council meeting 
on 14 November 2023. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that as 
this was new system to be implemented regarding electronic voting there may be 
amendments that are required to be made to the policy once the system was fully 
operational.  
  
Members discussed the protocols and asked questions with regards to use of the 
recordings as set out in bullet point seven of the draft protocol. Following discussion, 
it was moved and duly seconded that bullet point 7 be deleted, and replaced to read 
as: “an abuse or misrepresentation of the video by any Member would be a breach of 
the code.” 
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was agreed.  
  
The Chairman moved the substantive motion as it was 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the attached draft protocol 
on Webcasting and Electronic Voting (as amended) be adopted.   
 
 
  



Governance Committee - 30 January 2024 

8 
 

15.    Motions on Notice at Full Council  
 

The Committee considered the report which set out amendments to the constitution 
relating to Motions on Notice. The proposed amendments were sought for 
agreement to insert a new paragraph to include limitations of motions to ensure that 
there was not an unacceptable strain on the general wellbeing, mental and physical 
health of Members and Officers, with additional impacts to home and family 
obligations.  
  
Members debated the proposed amendment, noting that the constitution, as it stood 
had limitations in regards to debate and discussed whether additional limitations were 
necessary. Some members expressed concern that it could limit topics for discussion. 
Members considered whether it was a good use of time, as there were other forums 
for matters to be raised. Members discussed the Advisory Committees and its forum 
for policies and hearing from all political groups. It was proposed and duly seconded 
that the Governance Committee forms a working group to establish procedures for 
motions at full Council.  
  
The motion was put the vote and it was lost.  
  
It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations in the report be agreed.  
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was  
  

Resolved: That it be recommend to Council that the Monitoring Officer be 
authorised to insert a new paragraph 20.6 into the Constitution, substantially 
in terms as set out in the report.  
  

*Cllrs Clayton and Streatfeild requested their vote against the recommendation be 
noted.  
 
   
16.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was discussed and it was noted that the Financial Regulations and 
contract procedure rules, updates from the Boundary Review working group and 
electronic voting protocol would come to a future meeting.  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.40 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of agenda item 6.

